



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9856/2016

ISHA TYAGI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv K. Garg and Mr. Ashish
Garg, Advocates

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

02.02.2024

%

(The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid Mode)

1. This court has observed in the previous orders that no one has been appearing either on behalf of respondent No.1/GCNTD or for respondent Nos. 2 and 3/ Virmani Public School and its Management Committee. Even today no one has appeared for any of the respondents
2. Issue court notice to the standing counsel for the GNCTD and to Mr. S. R. Sharma and Mr. Satyendra Kumar Srivastav, counsel who had filed the counter affidavit on behalf of respondents Nos. 2 and 3 as also to respondent Nos. 2 to 3 without process fee..
3. It is made clear that petition would be heard and disposed of in case the respondents are absent even on the next date of hearing.
4. Let a copy of this order be served upon standing counsel as also



counsel for respondent Nos. 2 and 3 as also to respondent Nos. 2 and 3 as well.

5. List on 20.05.2024.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

FEBRUARY 2, 2024/ms